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YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 2070 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th August 2024

Vote in 2024 GE EU ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')'e'lr’n Re&c:(rm Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Rszsl:t:f

Weighted Sample| 2070373532 190 224 729 771 |1002] 1068 | 217 | 855 | 511 [486]1180| 890 | 1791 99 180 491 339 250 710
Unweighted Sample| 2070|342 |578] 218 297 842 815 | 926 | 1144 | 122 | 810 | 543 [595(1234] 836 | 1771 | 117 182 495 347 193 736

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Generally speaking, do you think Keir Starmer
and the Labour government have so far done
better or worse than you expected, or is there no
real difference?
Better than | expected 12 5 20 21 1 20 7 12 12 11 14 12 9 15 8 12 16 12 12 8 17 12
Worse than | expected 21 | 31 11 13 45 15 32 22 20 8 17 21 34| 19 25 21 22 20 25 21 18 20
Noreal difference — | expected them tobe doing ;| 49 ¢ 17 45 17 39|29 25 |21 20 33 35|25 20| 27 29 26 | 27 29 19 29
badly, and they are
No real difference — | expected them tobe doing 1 | 5 47 o7 3 31 8 |20 16 |20 21 17 12| 22 13| 18 17 17 | 18 18 19 19
well, and they are
Dontknow 22 | 13 22 23 7 18 15 16 27 41 27 16 9 19 25 22 16 26 19 25 27 20
Thinking about the riots, which, if any, of the
following do you think are the main causes?
Please select up to three options.
The spreading of misinformation 56 | 51 74 74 23 71 44 52 59 60 55 53 57| 62 a7 55 51 61 56 54 58 54
High immigration levels 38 | 53 20 19 81 19 61 | 42 34 27 31 47 46| 33 44 38 38 37 44 37 26 38
Racial tensions 37 | 32 42 37 29 35 32 36 37 57 38 29 33| 36 38 36 42 44 34 35 41 35
Criminal behaviour 33 | 36 42 38 16 44 27 | 34 32 28 30 36 37| 38 27 34 24 32 37 31 39 31
The events in Southport 20 | 25 15 15 25 15 22 19 21 24 21 18 19| 18 23 20 26 13 18 22 22 21
Gang culture 17 | 23 18 20 9 19 17 13 21 13 15 17 22| 18 16 17 19 12 16 22 12 18
Poverty/ economic distress 16 7 19 25 10 22 10 15 16 13 21 13 10| 17 14 14 23 23 13 14 16 15
Poor political leadership 13 | 17 4 7 34 8 19 15 11 9 12 14 15| 12 14 13 11 17 12 13 9 14
Community tensions 10 | 12 10 8 11 10 12 10 9 4 10 11 10| 10 9 9 14 12 11 8 7 9
Poor policing 8 8 4 5 21 4 12 11 5 4 10 8 7 8 8 8 4 8 9 8 10 7
Government cuts 6 5 7 8 7 9 6 5 6 1 7 6 6 7 5 6 9 7 5 6 7 6
Unemployment 3 1 5 3 1 4 1 3 3 6 4 1 1 3 3 3 1 2 2 5 5 3
Other 9 3 11 13 6 13 6 10 8 8 9 9 7 10 7 9 7 7 7 7 10 11
Don’t know 4 2 2 2 0 2 2 3 4 6 5 3 2 2 5 4 1 4 3 4 5 3
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Generally speaking, do you think the level of
immigration into Britain over the last ten years
has been too high, too low or about right?
Toohigh 57 | 80 40 39 98 36 86 | 60 55 33 47 69 74| 51 66 58 56 55 63 58 45 58
Toolow 4 1 7 3 0 6 1 5 3 10 5 2 2 5 3 4 3 5 3 4 7 4
Aboutright 24 | 10 36 39 2 41 8 25 23 30 29 21 16| 29 17 23 32 29 21 20 30 23
Don'tknow 15 | 10 17 19 0 17 6 10 19 27 19 9 8 15 14 15 9 11 13 18 18 15

And do you think the government should do
more, less or is doing the right amount in
relation to dealing with the current level of
immigration?

[Asked only to those who said 'Too high'; n=1216]

Shoulddomore 93 | 97 87 91 98 89 97 | 93 93 79 94 94 93| 92 94 93 100 89 92 95 89 94
Shoulddo less 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 4 1 0 1 1
Doing the right amount 2 1 7 4 0 7 0 2 3 5 3 1 3 4 1 3 0 2 2 3 4 2
Don’t know 3 1 6 5 1 4 2 3 4 10 2 3 3 3 4 3 0 5 5 2 6 2
Generally speaking, do you think Keir Starmer is
more or less tolerant in his approach to dealing
with disorder caused by each of the following
groups, or is there no real difference?
those of a Muslim background
More tolerant 31 | 42 18 18 71 17 48 | 39 25 20 29 39 34| 30 34 31 34 32 34 32 31 29
Less tolerant 7 5 5 7 7 6 6 7 7 13 7 5 5 6 8 7 6 6 5 8 9 7
No real difference 34 | 28 48 47 12 51 24 35 33 23 34 34 38| 39 27 33 42 33 30 34 34 36
Dontknow 28 | 25 29 27 10 26 22 19 36 43 30 22 23| 26 31 28 18 29 31 26 26 28
those of the far-right
More tolerant 6 3 6 4 7 6 4 6 6 6 8 4 4 5 7 6 6 5 6 6 9 5
Lesstolerant 44 | 51 39 40 69 40 55 52 36 35 41 52 45| 45 43 44 46 42 48 41 45 43
No real difference 23 | 22 28 33 14 32 19 | 24 22 16 21 24 29| 26 20 23 26 24 19 25 22 26
Don'tknow 27 | 23 27 22 10 22 22 17 35 43 29 20 22| 24 30 27 22 29 28 28 24 26
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Vote in 2024 GE EU ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')'e'lr’n Re&c:(rm Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Rszsl:t:f
Weighted Sample|2070]373]532] 190 224 729 771 11002| 1068 | 217 | 855 | 511 |486] 1180 890 | 1791 99 180 491 339 250 710
Unweighted Sample| 2070|342 578| 218 297 842 815 | 926 | 1144 | 122 | 810 | 543 |595] 1234 | 836 | 1771 117 182 495 347 193 736
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
those of the far-left
More tolerant 23 | 33 11 13 59 14 35 29 16 17 21 27 23| 22 24 23 22 20 25 21 21 23
Lesstolerant 14 | 11 14 15 9 14 13 16 12 14 13 15 13| 12 16 14 11 14 13 13 19 12
No real difference 32 | 27 44 45 19 44 26 34 31 20 32 32 38| 36 27 32 43 31 29 32 30 33
Don'tknow 32 | 29 31 26 13 28 26 21 42 49 34 26 26| 30 34 32 25 35 33 34 30 31
climate activists
More tolerant 18 | 25 8 7 46 9 26 22 13 15 15 23 18| 17 18 18 22 15 18 19 14 18
Lesstolerant 16 | 12 18 19 15 18 15 18 14 21 17 14 14| 16 16 15 15 19 14 15 21 14
No real difference 35 | 34 43 44 27 45 34 37 34 18 34 36 44| 38 31 35 36 34 34 36 32 37
Don'tknow 32 | 29 30 30 12 28 26 23 40 46 34 27 24| 29 35 32 27 32 34 30 32 31
young men
More tolerant 5 7 4 3 9 3 6 6 5 9 6 5 4 4 7 6 6 3 5 6 6 5
Lesstolerant 25 | 29 17 17 47 18 34 31 19 17 24 26 27| 23 27 24 29 28 25 26 20 23
No real difference 39 | 37 50 53 26 51 34 | 41 37 30 36 42 45| 43 34 40 40 37 37 40 40 41
Don'tknow 31 | 27 29 28 18 28 26 22 39 45 34 26 24| 30 32 31 25 31 33 28 34 30
older men
More tolerant 7 5 7 6 5 5 5 7 7 18 6 5 5 6 8 7 6 9 6 7 7 6
Less tolerant 15 | 18 7 7 37 8 23 21 10 9 15 18 15| 13 18 15 16 17 16 16 10 15
No real difference 44 | 46 54 58 36 56 43 48 41 31 42 47 52| 49 38 44 51 42 41 43 47 46
Don'tknow 34 | 31 33 29 22 31 29 25 42 42 36 31 28| 32 36 34 27 32 36 34 35 32
those of Black ethnicity
More tolerant 25 | 34 14 13 60 13 40 32 19 15 22 32 28| 23 27 25 31 26 28 23 23 23
Less tolerant 7 6 5 6 9 5 8 7 8 14 7 6 6 6 9 7 7 7 6 10 9 6
No real difference 37 | 34 50 51 20 54 30 | 39 36 26 36 39 44| 42 31 38 38 35 34 40 35 40
Don'tknow 30 | 25 31 30 11 29 22 22 38 45 35 24 22| 28 33 30 23 33 32 27 33 30
those with blue-collar jobs
More tolerant 9 12 7 7 10 7 11 9 8 10 8 8 10 8 10 9 9 6 8 11 9 9
Less tolerant 15 | 18 8 7 36 8 23 19 11 10 13 18 15 13 17 14 19 21 15 12 12 14
No real difference 41 | 42 50 54 32 53 38 46 37 28 38 44 49| 45 35 41 47 35 40 41 41 43
Don'tknow 36 | 28 35 32 22 33 28 | 27 44 52 40 30 26| 33 39 36 25 38 37 35 38 34
those with white-collar jobs
More tolerant 13 | 12 8 10 23 9 15 15 11 14 12 15 12 11 15 13 17 15 13 14 11 12
Lesstolerant 11 | 18 6 7 21 7 18 14 9 6 10 14 13| 11 12 11 11 12 11 12 12 11
No real difference 40 | 39 48 53 34 52 37 | 44 36 24 38 40 48| 44 33 40 43 35 38 38 39 42
Don'tknow 36 | 31 37 30 22 32 30 28 44 56 39 31 27| 33 40 36 28 37 38 36 37 35
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Generally speaking, do you think the police are
more strict or lenient in their approach to dealing
with disorder caused by each of the following
groups, or is there no real difference?
those of a Muslim background
More strict 19 | 10 26 23 3 24 9 17 21 39 23 11 13| 21 17 19 23 22 15 17 25 19
More lenient 31 | 43 15 17 77 15 51 | 39 23 16 26 39 37| 28 34 31 34 32 34 32 27 28
No real difference 29 | 32 39 40 12 41 24 | 30 29 19 27 33 36| 32 26 30 27 22 29 30 29 32
Dontknow 21 | 16 20 20 7 20 16 14 27 25 25 17 15| 19 23 20 17 24 22 20 19 20
those of the far-right
More strict 36 | 46 26 29 72 27 51 | 43 30 25 32 43 41| 34 38 35 41 41 38 39 29 34
More lenient 11 | 4 14 14 3 14 5 11 11 25 14 7 5 12 10 11 8 13 9 12 17 10
No real difference 29 | 27 38 37 16 40 24 | 30 28 16 27 33 35| 33 24 30 30 22 28 27 28 32
Dontknow 24 | 22 22 20 8 19 20 16 32 34 28 17 20| 21 28 24 21 24 25 23 26 24
those of the far-left
More strict 13 | 10 16 17 8 17 10 11 14 14 12 14 12| 14 11 13 15 13 12 9 16 13
More lenient 23 | 31 11 12 59 13 35 | 31 15 20 21 28 24| 22 24 23 18 27 24 24 21 22
No real difference 36 | 35 45 46 22 47 32 | 38 34 24 34 38 42| 38 32 36 41 31 35 39 32 37
Dontknow 29 | 24 27 25 12 24 23 | 20 37 42 33 20 23| 25 33 29 27 29 29 29 31 27
climate activists
More strict 22 | 15 31 32 8 32 14 | 21 24 28 25 18 19| 24 20 21 27 30 20 20 24 22
More lenient 25 | 38 12 13 57 12 40 | 34 16 21 22 29 27| 24 26 25 23 26 24 23 27 26
No real difference 31 | 31 38 35 27 38 29 | 30 33 19 28 35 38| 33 29 32 30 21 35 34 27 32
Dontknow 21 | 16 20 20 8 18 17 15 27 32 24 17 15| 19 25 21 20 24 21 23 22 20
young men
More strict 36 | 36 33 27 50 33 41 | 39 33 33 34 38 38| 36 36 35 41 40 37 35 35 34
More lenient 7 7 6 6 8 4 7 6 7 15 6 5 5 6 7 7 3 7 8 6 7 6
No real difference 35 | 39 42 46 27 43 34 | 38 32 22 32 38 42| 38 31 35 34 30 33 34 33 38
Dontknow 23 | 19 19 22 15 20 18 17 28 30 27 18 15| 20 26 23 21 22 23 24 25 21
older men
More strict 9 10 3 3 25 5 14 14 5 7 10 11 8 7 12 9 10 13 10 10 4 9
More lenient 17 | 13 21 19 9 19 12 16 19 31 20 12 11| 19 15 16 22 26 14 15 21 16
No real difference 45 | 52 51 52 46 52 49 | 49 42 26 38 53 58| 48 42 46 42 38 48 45 40 48
Don'tknow 28 | 24 24 27 19 25 25 | 22 34 35 32 23 23| 26 31 29 26 23 28 29 35 27
those of Black ethnicity
More strict 29 | 17 40 37 11 37 18 | 25 33 46 33 23 21| 32 24 28 35 32 26 29 36 27
More lenient 22 | 30 9 12 62 11 37 | 30 15 12 19 27 27| 20 26 22 20 24 25 21 20 22
No real difference 28 | 35 34 32 20 34 28 | 31 26 15 26 32 34| 30 26 29 26 22 29 28 23 31
Dontknow 21 | 18 18 20 7 18 17 14 26 27 23 18 17| 18 24 20 18 22 20 23 21 20
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
those with blue-collar jobs
More strict 16 | 18 10 11 28 13 20 20 12 14 17 18 14| 16 16 15 19 23 16 15 14 15
More lenient 9 7 9 6 10 7 9 9 8 10 9 9 7 8 10 8 12 8 11 6 9 8
No real difference 42 | 48 49 54 38 52 43 45 40 24 37 47 54| 47 36 43 37 33 41 41 43 47
Don'tknow 33 | 27 32 30 23 28 28 26 40 52 37 26 25| 29 38 33 32 36 32 38 34 31
those with white-collar jobs
More strict 6 9 2 1 14 3 9 8 4 2 6 8 4 5 6 6 3 7 7 4 7 6
More lenient 22 | 18 26 22 24 22 21 24 20 25 23 21 19| 22 22 21 28 29 20 19 25 21
No real difference 40 | 47 42 49 40 47 43 44 37 21 34 47 52| 43 36 41 42 28 41 44 35 42
Don'tknow 32 | 27 30 28 22 28 27 25 40 51 37 24 24| 29 36 32 27 36 33 34 32 31

Thinking about the riots, how well or badly do
you think Keir Starmer is dealing with the

situation?
Very well 4 0 10 7 0 8 2 4 4 0 3 6 6 5 3 4 7 3 4 3 4 4
Fairly well 32 | 23 51 45 9 48 20 32 31 26 32 35 31| 35 28 32 35 28 31 28 39 33
TOTAL WELL 36 23 61 52 9 56 22 36 85 26 35 41 37 40 31 36 42 31 35 31 43 37
Fairly badly 21 | 30 15 18 17 18 25 21 22 26 21 19 23| 22 21 21 25 25 23 21 17 21
Verybadly 25 | 36 6 10 68 11 41 30 20 16 22 28 30| 20 30 25 21 24 26 27 19 25
TOTAL BADLY 46 66 21 28 85 29 66 51 42 42 43 47 53 42 51 46 46 49 49 48 36 46
Don'tknow 18 | 11 18 20 6 | 16 12|13 23 |32 23 12 10| 18 18| 18 13 19 | 15 21 21 18
Thinking about the riots, do you think Keir
Starmer has been a strong or weak leader in
dealing with the situation?
Very strong 5 1 15 9 1 9 3 6 5 2 4 7 7 7 4 5 7 5 5 5 6 6
Fairly strong 32 | 19 51 48 11 49 20 31 32 27 32 35 30| 36 26 32 36 29 29 28 45 31
TOTAL STRONG 37 20 66 57 12 58 23 37 37 29 36 42 37 43 30 37 43 34 34 33 51 37
Fairly weak 22 | 38 13 16 19 17 28 23 21 22 20 21 27| 21 23 22 22 26 25 23 18 20
Veryweak 23 | 33 5 10 61 9 38 28 19 20 20 26 27| 20 27 24 18 23 24 27 17 24
TOTAL WEAK 45 71 18 26 80 26 66 51 40 42 40 47 54 41 50 46 40 49 49 50 35 44
Don'tknow 17 | 11 16 16 7 | 15 11|12 22 |29 23 10 9| 1.6 19| 17 17 16 | 17 17 14 19
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the riots, how decisive, if at all,
do you think Keir Starmer has been in dealing

with the situation?

Very decisive 1o| 3 20 16 5 | 16 7 | 10 10 | 2 8 12 13| 1 8 | 10 20 5 | 10 8 12 9

Fairly decisive 32 | 23 45 43 16 43 23 | 32 31 |3 31 35 28| 34 29 31 38 36 30 26 35 33

TOTAL DECISIVE 42 26 65 59 21 50 30 42 41 36 39 47 41 45 37 41 58 41 40 34 47 42

Not very decisive 22 | 34 14 19 19 21 25 | 23 21 |19 22 20 27| 22 22 22 20 26 24 23 23 20

Not decisive atall 21 [ 30 6 9 53 9 34 | 25 17 | 17 18 24 24| 19 23 22 11 18 21 25 16 22

TOTAL NOT DECISIVE 43 64 20 28 72 30 59 48 38 36 40 44 51 41 45 44 31 44 45 48 39 42

Don'tknow 16 | 10 15 12 7 | 12 10|10 21 |28 210 8 8| 14 17| 16 11 15 | 15 17 15 16

Thinking about the riots do you think the current
Labour government has handled the situation
better or worse than the previous Conservative
government would have, or is there no real
difference?
The current Labour government has been handling
the situation better than the previous Conservative 29 | 3 59 47 3 48 13 | 31 28 33 34 27 21| 33 23 28 32 35 26 23 35 30
government would hav
The current Labour government has been handling
the situation worse than the previous Conservative 15 | 31 4 6 35 8 24 17 13 9 14 17 17| 15 15 15 7 13 16 14 13 17
government would have
No real difference — the Labour Government have

handled it well, and the Conservatives would have 13 | 22 12 17 11 16 14 13 14 3 10 17 20| 13 13 14 20 7 14 15 11 14
too
No real difference — the Labour Government have

handled it badly, and the Conservatives would have 27 | 33 13 18 44 17 37 30 24 27 23 28 32| 25 28 27 24 26 28 32 20 26
too

Don'tknow 16 | 11 13 13 8 12 11 10 22 28 19 12 10| 13 20 16 17 19 17 16 20 13
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Do you think Keir Starmer is right or wrong to be
more tolerant towards disorder caused by those
of Muslim background?
[Asked only to those who think Keir Starmer is more
tolerant to those of Muslim background; n=660]
Right 6 1 15 13 1 12 1 6 5 16 9 4 2 7 5 6 4 8 4 4 14 5
Wrong 87 | 96 68 77 97 75 94 | 89 84 70 82 94 91| 84 90 86 89 92 87 91 69 90
Don’t know 7 2 17 9 2 13 5 5 10 14 9 2 8 9 5 8 7 0 9 5 17 5
Do you think the police are right or wrong to be
more lenient towards disorder caused by those
of Muslim background?
[Asked only to those who said the police are more
lenient to those of Muslim background; n=657]
Right 3 0 10 0 0 9 0 4 3 13 6 1 1 3 3 4 0 4 3 2 9 3
Wrong 94 | 98 86 97 99 87 97 | 93 95 87 90 97 96| 94 93 94 93 92 93 97 87 95
Don’t know 3 2 4 3 1 5 3 3 3 0 4 1 3 2 3 3 7 4 3 1 4 2
From what you've seen or heard about their
responses to the riots, do you view each of the
following more or less favourably, or is there no
real difference?
Nigel Farage
More favourably 12 | 14 2 3 45 3 22 15 10 12 10 14 15| 10 15 12 15 14 12 15 7 13
Less favourably 11 | 12 17 16 4 16 9 14 9 8 12 12 10 13 9 12 11 8 13 10 12 11
No real difference — | viewed them fa"°“rabs"t’"‘l'”‘gg 10|14 4 1 38 3 20|12 8 |4 7 16 13| 8 12| 10 10 8 2 1 7 10
No real difference — | viewed them “”fa"°“rabs"t’"‘|"‘gg 45 |37 63 67 1 67 25 | 42 48 |53 47 40 43| 50 38| 44 4 s2 |4 a2 51 45
Dontknow 22 | 23 14 13 12 11 24 18 26 24 25 19 18| 18 26 22 20 19 22 22 24 22
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Vote in 2024 GE EU ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')'e'lr’n Re&c:(rm Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London zzsst:f
Weighted Sample[2070]373[532] 190 | 224 | 729 | 771 |1002| 1068 | 217 | 855 | 511 |486] 1180 | 890 | 1791 | 99 | 180 | 491 | 339 | 250 | 710
Unweighted Sample[2070] 342|578 218 | 297 | 842 | 815 | 926 | 1144 | 122 | 810 | 543 |595] 1234 | 836 | 1771 | 117 | 182 | 495 | 347 | 193 | 736
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The Reform Party
More favourably 12 | 12 3 2 47 3 22|15 10 |12 11 14 13| 9 16| 122 14 14 | 13 15 7 11
Less favourably 10 | 11 15 13 1 14 6|12 7|7 11 9 ol 7 10 8 9 11 10 10 9
No real difference — | viewed them fa"°“rabs'3t’nfzg 0. 3 2 39 3 21|12 9 3 6 16 15| 9 12| 11 11 6 11 12 8 11
No real difference — | viewed them “”fa"°“rab5'3t’nfzg 46 | 37 65 69 1 67 27| 43 48 |55 48 41 43| 51 38| 45 47 s5 |43 m 52 45
Don'tknow 22 | 24 15 14 11 13 25|19 26 |22 24 21 20| 19 27| 23 22 17 | 23 22 23 23

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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